

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SPIRIT AIRLINES, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

STEVEN MAIZES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Shay Dvoretzky

Counsel of Record

Douglas W. Hall

Vivek Suri

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal Background	4
B. Factual Background.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. The Court should decide whether a party seeking arbitration of class arbitrability must satisfy a heightened burden	9
A. The courts of appeals have divided 3–3 over the first question presented	9
B. This first question presented is exceptionally important.....	13
C. The Eleventh Circuit answered the first question presented incorrectly	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. The Court should decide whether a contract requires arbitration of class arbitrability if it lacks an express statement delegating that issue to the arbitrator	23
A. The courts of appeals have divided 4–4 over the second question presented	23
B. The second question presented is exceptionally important.....	27
C. The Eleventh Circuit answered the second question presented incorrectly	31
III. This case is an excellent vehicle for deciding both questions presented.....	33
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Eleventh Circuit (August 15, 2018).....	
	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the U.S. District Court, Southern District of Florida (September 18, 2017).....	
	13a
APPENDIX C: Order of the Eleventh Circuit denying Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (October 12, 2018).....	
	35a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Chesapeake Energy Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 6541511 (M.D. Penn. Dec. 21, 2017)	29
<i>Alixpartners, LLP v. Brewington</i> , 2015 WL 8538089 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 10, 2015)	30
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	17, 19
<i>Anytime Labor–Kansas LLC v. Anderson</i> , 2018 WL 3313027 (W.D. Miss. July 5, 2018)	29
<i>Arthur Anderson LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009)	28
<i>AT&T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	17
<i>BG Group, PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014)	16, 30
<i>C&L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001)	28
<i>Castaldi v. Signature Retail Servs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 74640 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2016)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Catamaran Corp. v. Towncrest Pharmacy</i> , 864 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catamaran Corp. v. Towncrest Pharmacy</i> , 2016 WL 7494281 (S.D. Iowa July 5, 2016).....	29
<i>Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC v. Brown</i> , 2016 WL 815571 (M.D. Penn. Mar. 2, 2016)	30
<i>Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC v. Scout Petroleum, LLC</i> , 809 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Cont’l Casing Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968).....	28
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc. v. Bill Harbert Constr. Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 193 (2000).....	28
<i>Del Webb Cmtys., Inc. v. Carlson</i> , 817 F.3d 867 (4th Cir. 2016).....	24, 29
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	17, 34
<i>Dish Network, LLC v. Ray</i> , 226 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (D. Colo. 2016)	29
<i>Dish Network LLC v. Ray</i> , 900 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	17, 19, 27
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	16
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.–Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	27
<i>Guess?, Inc. v. Russell</i> , 2015 WL 7175788 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2015)	30
<i>Hedrick v. BNC Nat’l Bank</i> , 186 F. Supp. 3d 1189 (D. Kan. 2016)	29
<i>Henderson v. U.S Patent Comm’n, Ltd.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d 798 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	29
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	4, 16, 21
<i>JPay, Inc. v. Kobel</i> , 2016 WL 2853537 (S.D. Fla. May 16, 2016)	29
<i>JPay, Inc. v. Kobel</i> , 904 F.3d 923 (11th Cir. 2018).....	16, 29
<i>JPay, Inc. v. Salim</i> , 2016 WL 9735069 (S.D. Fla May 24, 2016.)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kag West, LLC v. Malone</i> , 2015 WL 6693690 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2015)	30
<i>Langston v. Premier Directional Drilling, L.P.</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 777 (S.D. Tex. 2016)	29
<i>Levin v. Caviar, Inc.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 1146 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	30
<i>Longshoremen v. Philadelphia Marine Trade Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 64 (1967)	28
<i>M&G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 135 S. Ct. 926 (2015).....	30
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	28
<i>Martinez v. Utilimap Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 6872649 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2016).....	29
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	2, 30, 31, 32
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	28
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paramount Famous Lasky Corp. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 30 (1930).....	28
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	28
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	28
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Crockett</i> , 734 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed Elsevier v. Crockett</i> , 572 U.S. 1114 (2014).....	34
<i>Reed v. Florida Metropolitan Univ., Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	16
<i>Rossi v. SCI Funeral Servs. of New York, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 524253 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2016).....	30
<i>Sakyi v. Estée Lauder Companies, Inc.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 366 (D.D.C. 2018).....	29
<i>Scout Petroleum, LLC v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 40 (2016).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	28
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Maizes</i> , 2017 WL 4155476 (S.D. Fla. Sep. 19, 2017)	2, 29
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tiffany v. KO Huts, Inc.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 1140 (W.D. Okla. 2016).....	29
<i>Torgerson v. LCC Int’l, Inc.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D. Kan. 2017)	29
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	28
<i>Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC v. Tucker</i> , 195 F. Supp. 3d 543 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	29
<i>Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC v. Sappington</i> , 2018 WL 3632525 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2018)	29
<i>Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC v. Sappington</i> , 884 F.3d 392 (2d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 2	3
9 U.S.C. § 4	4
9 U.S.C. § 10	14
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Arbitration Association, <i>AAA Mission & Principles</i>	27
American Arbitration Association, <i>Consumer Clause Registry</i>	27
American Arbitration Association, <i>Consumer Report Q3 2018</i>	27
JAMS Class Action Procedures, Rule 2 (May 1, 2009)	28
National Arbitration Forum, Code of Procedure for Resolving Business-to-Business Disputes, Rule 2.14(A) (Nov. 1, 2015)	29
